

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2002

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

#### TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2002/6

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 12 March 2002

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 12 March 2002. All submissions should include:
   the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;

  - the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;
  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
  - present and potential output;
  - present and potential output,
     details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
     All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
     reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
- full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.

  Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2106.90.99	Functional dietary fibres derived from either apples or oranges	Swift NZ Ltd C/- Mondiale Freight Service PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998927Н	A
3307.90.00	Hair lightning preparations for use on the body, other than the scalp	Jas Jenners Worldwide Limited PO Box 73-073 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998930Н	A
402.19.00	Surface-active agents, viz: Dee Fo antifoam	Pacific Inks Ltd C/- K A Hobbs Customs Agents Ltd PO Box 53-027 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998931F	A
816.00.00	Refractory cements and mortars, viz: Hotflow 80	BHP New Zealand Steel C/- UTI New Zealand Ltd PO Box 53-012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998917L	A
909.10.09	Cymel urea amino resins, viz: U-665, U-646, U-689 UI-20-E, UI-21-E, UI-27-EI, UI-27-IX	Chemiplas NZ Ltd C/- Burnard International Ltd PO Box 53062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998921J	A
909.20.09	Cymel Melamine amino resin MB-14-B	Chemiplas NZ Ltd C/- Burnard International Ltd PO Box 53062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998920L	A
9.23	Sterile plastic vials incorporating flip top cap 13ml, 52ml and 145ml, with or without Durham tubes of glass	Jas Jenners Worldwide Limited PO Box 73-073 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998924C	A
923.90.18	Sterile drug test collection kits, viz: foil sealed collection beaker enclosing: tamper evident leakproof vial(s) tamper evident adhesive seals tamper evident leakproof bag instruction documentation	Jas Jenners Worldwide Limited PO Box 73-073 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998923E	A
321.81.00) 321.82.00) 321.90.09)	Portable gas space heaters and component parts thereof	GLG NZ Ltd C/- Kuehne and Nagel NZ Ltd PO Box 53041 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998925A	A
415.10.10	Air conditioning machines, viz: split, wall-mounted	South Star (NZ) Ltd C/- Evans Eculine PO Box 2802 AUCKLAND CENTRAL	99	998928F	A
419.81) 419.89)	Batch vacuum cooker, of a kind used in the production of boiled sugar confections	Donald Napier Ltd C/- PO Box 73021 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998929D	A
439.10.01	One only Bruks CMBF820 drum chipper, imported per Kota Jaya V025	Wilson Engineering Systems Ltd C/- C D Campbell & Co PO Box 3161 AUCKLAND 1015	99	998918J	CE
479.89.00	Electric cable reels	Trimate Industries Ltd C/- PO Box 73021 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998932D	A

Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2002/6 – continued

Tariff Item	Description of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
8544.60.09	Self supporting electric cable, XLPE insulated, multicore medium voltage, metal screened, universal aerial, of a kind used for underground and underwater installations				Olex New Zealand Limited Private Bag 2021 NEW PLYMOUTH 4620	99	998919G	A
9506.99.19				long, in CKD form; including PVC els, tiles and other ancillary equipment			A	
* Category	of Application:	A CE IM IP MS RUC S SS V W	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Inadequate Production Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition	Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of February 2002.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 06) 2002

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
  Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this *Gazette*, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third
- Schedule to this notice.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	T . 100				Part	D (	D.00 :	
	Tariff		Rates of	-	II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
(	2309.90.19	Sugar beet based equine feed supplement, containing not less than 15% added molasses	Free	Free	99	998479J	1/99	
X	4010.39.19	Trapezoidal cross-section V-belts and V-belting	Free	Free	99	998916B	1/02	
X	6506.99.00	Pith helmets	Free	Free	99	998608B	6/01	
		SECOND SCHEDULE						
		Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpose	es and Cond	itions				
					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	-	II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
М	5112.11.08	100% wool – 200m²	Free	Free	99	998753D	9/01	5/02
.,,	5112.11.08	100% wool = 300m <sup>2</sup>	1100	1100	,,,	))0133 <b>D</b>	2701	3702
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 500m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool } -600\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 700\text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	95% wool, 5% polyamide – 200m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 1,280\text{m}^2$						
	5512.30.08	60% wool, 40% polyester – 1,000m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.30.08	70% wool, 20% polyester, 10% cashmere – 2,100m <sup>2</sup>						
	5112.30.08	75% wool, 15% angora, 10% polyamide – 300n <sup>2</sup>						
		THIRD SCHEDULE						
		Concession Approvals Withdrawn	ı					
					Part		T-00	
	Tariff		Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	2309.90.19	Sugar molasses				998479J		
	6506.99.00	Pith helmets				998608B		••
Categ	ory of Approval:	A – General Approval						
category of Approval.		CE – Capital Equipment						
		GT – Goods in Transit						
		IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply						
		MS – Manufacturers' Samples						
		RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession						
		S Shortfall						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of February 2002.

S

SS V

X

Shortfall

Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession

Administrative Amendment

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

